
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 12th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2019.

6. Commission of Families Achieving Change Together (FACT)  (Pages 13 - 22)

To consider a report which provides a summary of the impact and progress of the 
current FACT initiative and proposes a way forward to embed the approach for the 
long term.

7. Rural Action Plan  (Pages 23 - 62)

To consider a report which presents a Rural Action Plan for the three year period 
2019/20 - 2021/22.

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The report or a part thereof relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the 
press and public excluded. 
 
The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

9. ASDV Review Update  (Pages 63 - 68)

To consider a report on the ASDV Review.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 5th February, 2019 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, J Saunders and D Stockton

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, S Corcoran, S Edgar, R Fletcher, D Flude, G 
Hayes, S Hogben, L Jeuda, B Moran, M Simon, B Walmsley and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place/Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Acting S151 Officer
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillor J P Findlow

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, and in particular David 
Hermitt, Chairman of the Schools Forum, and Martin Casserley, a Head 
Teacher and member of the Forum. In view of their presence at the meeting, 
the Chairman, with the agreement of Cabinet and visiting members, indicated 
that the item on Schools Funding Formula would be brought forward as the 
first substantive item of business.

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Flude declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item on 
Schools Funding Formula as Vice-Chairman of the Schools Forum.

84 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell asked if the Council could look into a one ticket issue for all 
operators of buses leaving Leighton Hospital. The Portfolio Holder for 
Environment responded that the prospects for a multi-operator ticket in 
Cheshire East had been improved considerably through Transport for the 
North’s smart ticketing Initiative which aimed to have smart card tickets 
that were acceptable on over 175 different bus companies across the 



north, including all the main operators in Cheshire East
[...]
ons relating to 
housing land supply and housing need in Cheshire East. The Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration answered each question 
in detail.

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.



87 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA FOR 2019/20 

Cabinet considered a report on the schools funding formula for 2019/20.

The report set out the process to determine the schools funding formula 
and followed detailed consideration of the matter by the Schools Forum in 
December 2018.

At the invitation of the Chairman, David Hermitt, Chairman of the Schools 
Forum, spoke in support of the recommendations in the report. He also 
urged the Council to support those organisations that were working to 
improve the national funding available for Cheshire East schools. 

Michael Unett referred to the loss of funding for a number of schools in 
Alsager as an example of what was happening to schools across the 
Borough. He urged the Council to lobby for fair funding for Cheshire East 
schools.

In response, the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families indicated that 
the Council was lobbying Members of Parliament for Cheshire East who 
were tabling the issue of funding for schools for debate in Parliament as 
well as arranging to meet Ministers. She undertook to send a detailed 
response to Mr Unett in relation to the funding of schools in Alsager. She 
also thanked the Schools Forum for supporting the proposals in the report.

The Leader added that the Council would continue to lobby and press for 
improved funding for Cheshire East Schools.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet approves

1. the use of the local formula Cheshire East which delivers the minimum 
per pupil funding level of £3,500 for primary schools and £4,800 to 
secondary schools;

2. the use of -1.5% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. 
Meaning that no school can lose more than 1.5% per annum, excluding 
pupil numbe
[...]
the Order. Any 



development proposals would be considered in relation to the 
requirements of the Order. There would also continue to be engagement 
with local communities on proposed developments. 

RESOLVED

That the Macclesfield Local Development Order attached at Appendix A to 
the report be adopted for a period of 5 years with effect from the 13th 
February 2019 and the Statement of Reasons at Appendix B be published.

92 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF ELWORTH CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed expansion of Elworth Church 
of England Primary School.

An analysis of the latest pupil forecasts had identified the need to provide 
an extra 105 school places. The Head Teacher and Governing Body of the 
school were fully supportive of the proposed increase.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. approves the proposed expansion of Elworth Church of England 
Primary School from 1.5 form entry (315 pupil places) to 2 form entry 
(420 pupil places) for implementation in September 2020, having given 
due consideration to the response to the statutory public notice; and 

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director People to enter into a 
construction contract for additional places at Elworth Church of 
England Primary School.

93 0-19 HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME 

Cabinet considered a report on the re-commissioning of the 0-19 Healthy 
Child Programme. The existing contract was due to expire on 30th 
September 2020. The programme aimed to ensure that every child had 
the good start they needed to lay the foundations of a healthy life.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. approves the commissioning of a 0-19 Healthy Child Programme; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director of People, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families and the Portfolio 
Holder for Health, to award the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme contract 
to the successful supplier or suppliers.



94 RE-COMMISSIONING OF INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICES 

Cabinet considered a report on the re-commissioning of integrated lifestyle 
services. These services aimed to improve the long term health of the 
people of Cheshire East whilst also reducing health inequality.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves that a new procurement exercise be undertaken for the 
provision of lifestyle services in Cheshire East, funded at circa 
£1,264,038 a year; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director of People to award 
lifestyle-related contracts  for a period of 3 years (with options to 
extend for up to a further 2 years).

95 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3  and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

96 PROVISION OF CATERING SERVICES AT TATTON PARK 

Cabinet considered a report on the provision of catering services at Tatton 
Park.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the award of a contract to Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd for an 
initial period of 3 years, with an option to extend for a further 2 years; 
and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director Place to take all 
necessary steps to negotiate, agree and conclude the terms of a 
contract with Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)



APPENDIX

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 4 February 2019 
Comments for Cabinet meeting on 5 February 2019 

1. Quarter 3 Performance Review

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That the thanks of the Committee be extended to Alex Thompson 

for the detailed report which was much appreciated by Members of 
the Committee;

(c) That Alex Thom
[...]
enior Officer:   Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People  

1. Report Summary 
 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the impact and progress of the current 
FACT initiative and proposes a way forward to embed the approach for the 
long term. FACT is an acronym for Families Achieving Change Together and 
is currently delivered across Cheshire East by an external organisation 
Catch 22. The service was previously known as Project Crewe and was 
established through a successful joint bid with Catch22 for innovation 
funding from the Department for Education (DfE). The intention of the 
innovation fund was to stimulate and support improvements in the delivery 
and structures of children’s social care and to help spread proven 
innovations more rapidly. FACT is currently commissioned by Cheshire East 
to offer intensive support to children in need and their families, using a 
solution focussed approach.  
 

1.2. FACT supports Council objectives 3 and 5, ensuring children grow in 
supportive family arrangements so they develop the life skills and get the 
education they need to strive and above all that they live well and for longer. 
Children in need often have poorer outcomes in respect of their health, 
education and life chances and the FACT approach aims to improve that 
situation.  

 

1.3. The FACT service aims to achieve positive and sustainable change for 
children and families. It has been in place since August 2015 and 
independent reviews / data analysis have proven the approach to be 
successful, with evidence of a reduction in the rate of repeat referrals and 
escalations to child protection.  
 

1.4. The FACT approach has been used to replace one of the five social work 
teams in Crewe Child in Need (CIN / Child Protection (CP) between 1 



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

August 2018 and 31st March 2019 as part of a fully integrated and innovative 
approach to working with children in need. The approach has worked with 
continuing improved outcomes for our families in need and the smoothing of 
social worker turnover within the teams 

 

1.5. It is proposed to commission three FACT teams, with each team consisting 
of a qualified social work consultant, four family service practitioners 
supported by a cohort of skilled and trained volunteers. The estimated cost 
of the commission is £600,000 pa which will be funded through Children’s 
Social Care base budget.  In order to embed the approach over the long 
term it is proposed to commission for five years (1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2025) which takes the contract value over £1m and therefore requires 
Cabinet approval.  

 

1.6. Time has been taken to assess whether the FACT model can be delivered 
efficiently and effectively through internal delivery whilst maintaining the 
fidelity of the innovation model. One of the main factors in arriving at the 
decision to commission rather than replicating the approach through internal 
team structures has been the staff turnover that occurs within our social work 
teams and the consistency of practice and caseload variation that this can 
create. As the decision to commission or develop the model internally has 
been carefully considered over recent months a long period of a settled state 
across our social work teams has been interrupted by periods of staff 
turnover. This has resulted in a delay in the decision to commission. 

 

1.7. In order to assess the appetite and ability of the market to deliver the FACT 
model as a long term approach a period of market engagement and testing 
is needed prior to a competitive procurement process. This will require a 
further one year contract award (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020) to the 
existing commissioned provider in order to ensure there is no break in the 
delivery of FACT.       
 

2. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
2.1.  Directly award a contract to Catch 22 to deliver the Families Achieving 

change Together (FACT) service for the period 1 April 2019 to 31st March 
2020. 

2.2 Approve the re-commissioning of the FACT service via an EU compliant 
competitive procurement exercise. 

2.3 Delegate authority to the Acting Executive Director People, in consultation 
with the Children and Families Portfolio Holder, to award the FACT contract 
for a period of five years (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025). 
 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1. FACT is an innovative project supporting children in need. Ongoing research 
findings are supportive of the positive impact the service is having in 
reducing repeat referrals and escalations to child protection.  
 

3.2. There has been a positive impact on social work caseload which mitigates 
the negative impact on families of staff turnover and temporary 
arrangements. Embedding the approach for the long term via a five year 
contract allows the model to thrive. 

 

3.3. The Council has a statutory duty to protect children and young people from 
significant harm and to provide support so they can do well. If FACT or a 
similar service was not commissioned then the cohort of children identified as 
in need would transfer as open cases to the Child in Need/Child Protection 
Service.   

 

3.4. The direct award of a contract to Catch 22 for a period of one year (1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020) will allow effective service continuation across the 
child in need social work teams and provides time for market testing and 
engagement, review of the specification for services and consider the 
inclusion of an invest to save approach and an effective procurement 
process to be undertaken.  
                   

4. Other Options Considered 
 
4.1. The option to apply the FACT model internally has been considered however 

the continued turbulence in staff recruitment and retention means that the 
ability to deliver consistent and lasting support to our vulnerable children and 
families is best served by a commissioned model. It will also ensure that the 
fidelity of the mode
[...]
r social work teams has been interrupted by periods of staff 
turnover. This has resulted in a delay in the decision to commission. 
 

5.10. In order to assess the appetite and ability of the market to deliver the FACT 
model as a long term approach a period of market engagement and testing 
is needed prior to a competitive procurement process. This will require a 
further one year contract award (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020) to the 
existing commissioned provider in order to ensure there is no break in the 
delivery of FACT. 

 

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Legal Implications 
 

6.1.1. The Council has a statutory duty to work with children in need to 
promote and safeguard their welfare. Cheshire East has devolved its 
responsibility for children in need that are open to the service provider. 

 

6.1.2. The total value of this 5 year contract is such that these services must be 
competitively procured in accordance with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 and in compliance with the Council’s Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules.  This will require a fully OJEU compliant 
procurement exercise.  The Service is engaging with Legal Services and 
the Council’s Corporate Procurement Team in this process.  The impact 
of TUPE on existing provision will need to be considered during the 
course of the procurement process. 

 

6.1.3. Whilst the procurement process is undertaken it is proposed that a 
contract be directly awarded to the incumbent provider.  A contract for a 
period of one year is below the EU threshold (for competition) and, whilst 
it could be challenged on the basis that the value of the direct award 
should be combined with the previous contracts, the risk is low if the 



 

OFFICIAL 

Council  can demonstrate it is in the process of competitively procuring 
the service going forwards.  

 
6.2. Finance Implications 
 
6.2.1. The proposed FACT service of three pods (estimate annual value of 

£600,000) will be funded from the Children’s Social Ca
[...]
 their 

families from effective family support and reduced intervention of social 
work teams. 
 

 
7. Ward Members Affected 

 
7.1 FACT currently works across the Cheshire East footprint.  There has 

been an increased focus on provision of service within the Crewe area, 
although for specific families, identified as benefitting from the service, 
there remains the potential to work with FACT wherever they reside.  
 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

8. Consultation & Engagement 
 

8.1 The implementation of FACT has been scrutinised by the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). Due to the service being 
innovative, there has been significant consultation and engagement with 
partner agencies and the wider community through attendance at 
meetings and open days.  

 
8.2 The development of the service takes place in consultation with children 

and families. FACT have recruited their first volunteer who was 
previously a parent with a child open to the service.  

 
9 Access to Information 

 
9.1 There is no information provided in addition to this report.  

 
10 Contact Information 

Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer: 

Name:            Dave Leadbetter  

Job Title: Head of Children’s Commissioning 

Email:  dave.leadbetter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

mailto:dave.leadbetter@cheshireeast.gov.uk




 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  12 March 2019 

Report Title:  Rural Action Plan 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 

Integration 

Senior Officer:  Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. The Council has identified ‘rural matters’ as a strategic priority and has 

undertaken to build a strong and resilient rural economy with strong, 

supportive rural places and communities. The purpose of this report is to 

present a Rural Action Plan for the three year period 2019/20 - 2021/22 

(attached as an Appendix to the report).  This builds upon previous work 

following the publication in 2015 of Cheshire East’s strategic document 

‘Where Rural Communities Matter’, providing an update on achievements to 

date and identifying actions proposed for the next three years.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet:  

2.1.1 Approve the Rural Action Plan. 

2.1.2 Delegate authority to the Executive Director - Place, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration, to update the 

action plan as necessary.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Rural Action Plan is a significant contributor to achieving the aims and 

objectives of the Corporate Plan in a predominantly rural area.  

3.2. As the Rural Action Plan relates to the whole borough and deals with matters 

across a number of portfolios, this is a key Cabinet decision.  By the nature of 



 

OFFICIAL 

rural affairs, the action plan needs to be able to reflect changes in national 

policies and local priorities. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There are no other options to consider. 

 

5. Background 

5.1. Just under 180,000 people, live in rural communities in Cheshire East, 

including the rural towns. Therefore, there is a need to ensure that delivery of 

our corporate outcomes meet the needs of rural communities and continue to 

support Cheshire East’s quality of place. Cheshire East is a member of the 

Rural Services Network defined under its SPARSE rural classification as a 

Council considered predominantly rural, while the Defra Rural Classification 

for the Borough is ‘urban with significant rural’. 

5.2. ‘Where Rural Communities Matter’ was a local action plan produced by 

Cheshire East Council in 2015 that provided a statement on the value of the 

rural area and outlined a number of actions.  Building on this approach, 

Cheshire East Council’s rural action plan is set in the context of how existing 

strategies deliver on the rural agenda and at the same time, helping to 

identify those gaps that need to be addressed in the future. There is also a 

need to look at the role of the rural agenda in the Council’s Economic and 

Environment Strategies and at future funding arrangements, including the 

Shared Prosperity Fund or environment and agricultural funding. The overall 

aim of the plan is to help inform strategic choices and identify priorities 

regarding the rural area, based on the Council’s strategies and plans along 

with their related an evidence base.   

5.3. A number of Council strategies and plans that relate to the rural principles or 

priorities have been identified and their contribution audited against four 

themes of connectivity, life chances and choices, environment and economy. 

This plan does not replace those strategies and plans, but rather provides a 

rural focus to help decision makers ensure that the rural dimensions are 

understood and to help to co-ordinate actions.   

 

5.4. It is hoped that this plan provides a framework that will allow further 

consideration of policy and strategic direction, positioning the Council to be 

able to respond to changes at national level. This is part of an ongoing 

process that needs to be able to adapt to reflect changes. 

 

 

 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

6.1. Legal Implications 

6.1.1   There are no direct legal implications arising from the report but CEC 

Legal Services has been consulted and will support in relation to any 

specific legal issues that arise in the future. 

6.2. Finance Implications 

6.2.1. Actions covered by the rural action plan will be delivered within existing 

service budgets, normally related to the lead service identified in the 

plan. While the future of funding arrangements for agriculture and rural 

development is currently unclear, it is hoped that the plan may still 

provide the Council with an approach to what shapes the character and 

nature of the rural area, in preparation for any future ch
[...]


currently unclear, it is possible that they may reflect a broader understanding of 

those aspects that shape the character and nature of the rural area and will be of 

significance in how the rural action plan is delivered.   

In the meantime, a number of Council strategies and plans that relate to the rural 

principles or priorities have been identified and their contribution audited against four 

themes of connectivity, life chances and choices, environment and economy. It is 

hoped that this framework will guide consideration of policy and strategic direction. 

The diagram below illustrates how a framework provides a cross-cutting approach to 

considering and integrating actions from a range of relevant strategies and plans, 

providing the basis for developing a Rural action plan. It is not intended to replace or 

take precedence over these strategies, but rather to allow consideration of how 

these may impact on the rural area or rural affairs. 

 

The overall aim of the plan is to help inform strategic choices as part of meeting the 
Council’s strategic outcomes and identify priorities regarding the rural area. This is 
based on the Council’s existing strategies and plans along with their related an 
evidence base.  It does not replace those strategies and plans, but rather provides a 
rural focus on them to help decision makers ensure that the rural community, 
economy and environment are understood and to help to co-ordinate actions.  This is 
part of an ongoing process that needs to be able to adapt to reflect changes.  



7 
 

‘Where Rural communities matter’ 

Appendix 1 provides an update of actions and progress since ‘Where rural 

communities matter’ was published in 2015.  

Some of the key points so far include: 

 Successful bids for LEADER funding And Rural Growth Funding, which to 

date has led  to a £868,481.27 investment in rural projects with a total value of  

£2,173,676.33 overall in  just under a 3 year period 

 Continued g
[...]
hat a consistent approach  was taken to review how 
our existing strategies deliver on the rural agenda,  and 
to identify those gaps that need to be addressed in 
future strategies and plans 

Use our connections to 
engage with key 
independent rural experts 
to critically review 
policy 

Membership of LEP Rural Strategy Board, linked to 
LEADER Local Action Group, regular dialogue with ChALC  

CEC has membership of LEP Rural Strategy Board, is 
linked to the LEADER Local Action Group, and is in 
regular dialogue with ChALC 

Develop an online forum 
for discussion of rural 
issues and ideas 

 No resource available to implement this measure 

Take the lead from the  2018 Rural Action Planning exercise will identify any 



35 
 

Defra independent rural 
proofing implementation 
review – and aim to 
mainstream rural 
evidence in all our 
policies and programmes 

evidence in existing CEC Strategies, Policies and 
Programmes    

Use the evidence from 
‘rural proofing’ to 
continue to lobby central 
Government for a fair 
deal for rural 
communities 

Cheshire East Council is a member of the Rural Services 
Network  

Cheshire East Council is a member of the Rural 
Services Network  

 








	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Commission of Families Achieving Change Together (FACT)
	7 Rural Action Plan
	Rural Action Plan - appendix

	9 ASDV Review Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, J P Findlow, J Saunders and 
D Stockton

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, S Corcoran, I Faseyi, D Flude, S Hogben, 
R Menlove, B Moran and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place/Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Mark Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Acting S151 Officer
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillor Rachel Bailey
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive

In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader, Councillor L Wardlaw, 
chaired the meeting.

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

98 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

A member of the public referred to damage caused to properties, which 
was said to have been caused by trees. Residents local to the area in 
question had made a number of formal complaints to the Council, as well 
as submitting a petition, but had not received a reply. At the meeting, the 
speaker submitted to the Chairman a copy of a letter that he had written to 
the Leader of the Council together with supporting documents.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment indicated that an update to the 
petition lodged with the Council would be issued in the coming week. An 
arboriculture consultant had been appointed to investigate the matter and 
had recommended that the trees be pollarded to manage their impact 
upon the area. Where pollarding was not suitable, further works would be 



identified and undertaken. The Council would, if possible, undertake the 
pollarding in late March, but may have to delay the works to take account 
of the bird nesting season.

99 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor D Flude referred to proposals which she said had been in place 
for many months for a bridge from Gresty Road to Weston Road, Crewe, 
and which had not been brought to the attention of ward members. She 
asked for a written response as to why this was the case and asked what 
assurances could be given to local residents regarding the proposed 
scheme. 

Councillor S Hogben asked whether the Council had a policy on the 
management of trees with particular reference to how they might affect 
residential properties. The Portfolio Holder for Environment replied that the 
Council’s tree policy needed to be reviewed and brought up to date. At 
Councillor Hogben’s request, he undertook to keep members informed of 
progress with the review of the policy through the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor S Corcoran asked what plans the Council had to improve air 
quality in Sandbach and whether this would go beyond what was set out in 
the air quality action plan. He also asked if the Council would be following 
the example of Cheshire West and Chester Council by introducing on-the-
spot fines for drivers who leave their engines idling and refuse to turn them 
off when asked to do so. The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration undertook to provide a written response.

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.

101 COMMISSION OF FAMILIES ACHIEVING CHANGE TOGETHER 
(FACT) 

Cabinet considered a report on the impact and progress of the current 
FACT initiative and a proposed way forward to embed the approach for the 
long term involving the commissioning of three FACT teams for a period of 
five years (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025). In order to assess the appetite 
and ability of the market to deliver the FACT model as a long term 
approach, a period of market engagement and testing would be needed 
prior to a competitive procurement process. This would require a further 
one year contract award (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020) to the existing 
commissioned provider to ensure that there was no break in the delivery of 
FACT.      



At the request of Councillor D Flude, the Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Families undertook to take a report to the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee before the end of the one-year contract.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. directly awards a contract to Catch 22 to deliver the Families Achieving 
change Together (FACT) service for the period 1 April 2019 to 31st 
March 2020;

2. approves the re-commissioning of the FACT service via an EU 
compliant competitive procurement exercise; and

3. delegates authority to the Executive Director People, in consultation 
with the Children and Families Portfolio Holder, to award the FACT 
contract for a period of five years (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025).

102 RURAL ACTION PLAN 

Cabinet considered a report presenting a Rural Action Plan for the three 
year period 2019/20 - 2021/22. The aim of the Plan, which was appended 
to the report, was to help inform strategic choices and identify priorities 
regarding the rural area, based on the Council’s strategies and plans along 
with their related evidence base.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the Rural Action Plan appended to the report; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration, to update the 
action plan as necessary. 

103 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3  and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.



104 ASDV REVIEW UPDATE 

Cabinet considered a report on the ASDV review.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


